
66 KINDERKAMACK, LLC,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
	:	JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	DOCKET NO.: A-000705-23
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal From:
	:	
v.	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
	:	JERSEY LAW DIVISION:
BOROUGH OF ORADELL ZONING	:	BERGEN COUNTY DOCKET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT,	:	NO.: BER-L-1399-23
	:	
Defendant-Respondent.	:	Sat Below: Hon. Christine Farrington,
	:	J.S.C., ret'd, t/a
	:	
	:	

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
66 KINDERKAMACK, LLC

O'TOOLE SCRIVO, LLC
14 Village Park Road
Cedar Grove, New Jersey 07009
(973) 239-5700
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant,
66 KINDERKAMACK, LLC

Of Counsel and On the Brief:
Holly T. Schepisi, Esq. (049941997)
Nicholas P. Whittaker, Esq. (305082019)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. The Borough of Oradell’s Affordable Housing Obligation5

 B. The Property and the Borough’s “B-3 Zone”6

 C. 66 Kinderkamack’s First Application.....7

 D. The Zoning Board Denies 66 Kinderkamack’s First Application ...8

 E. 66 Kinderkamack’s Second Application8

 F. The Zoning Board Denies 66 Kinderkamack’s Second Application 19

 G. The Trial Court’s Decision 20

LEGAL ARGUMENT 22

POINT I

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT 66 KINDERKAMACK DID NOT SATISFY THE POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE CRITERIA FOR A D(1) USE VARIANCE (Pa35-38) 25

 A. 66 Kinderkamack Carried Its Burden Regarding the Positive Criteria (Pa35-38) 27

 B. 66 Kinderkamack Carried Its Burden Regarding the Negative Criteria (Pa35-38)31

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT 66 KINDERKAMACK DID NOT SATISFY THE POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE CRITERIA FOR THE D(4) FAR VARIANCE (Pa37-39) 34

A. The Trial Court’s Unsubstantiated Belief That Plaintiff’s FAR Was Driven Solely By The Remediation Cost Was Not Valid (Pa37-39) 37

B. The Trial Court Erred By Ruling That The Second Application Would Not Create A Desirable Visual Environment And Be Aesthetically Pleasing (Pa37-39) 39

C. The Proposed Development Was Not Too Large Or Intense For The Proposed Site (Pa37-39)..... 40

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Order denying Plaintiff's Application For Prerogative Writ
Filed September 22, 2023 Pa1

Oradell Zoning Board of Adjustment Resolution No. Resolution No. 862-22
dated December 19, 2022.....Pa107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Alpine Tower Co. v. Mayor and Counsel of Borough of Alpine,</u> 231 N.J. Super. 239 (App. Div. 1989)	23
<u>Balsamides v. Protameen Chems., Inc.,</u> 160 N.J. 352 (1999)	22
<u>Burbridge v. Twp. of Mine Hill,</u> 117 N.J. 376 (1990)	26
<u>Cell South of N.J. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of W. Windsor Twp.,</u> 172 N.J. 75 (2002)	22, 24, 31
<u>Coventry Square, Inc. v. Westwood Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 138 N.J. 285 (N.J. 1994)	36
<u>Elco v. R.C. Maxwell Co.,</u> 292 N.J. Super. 118 (App. Div. 1996)	27
<u>Gallenthin Realty Dev., Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro,</u> 191 N.J. 344 (2007)	22
<u>Grasso v. Spring Lake Heights Bd. of Adj.,</u> 375 N.J. Super. 41 (App. Div. 2004)	35, 36
<u>Grubbs v. Slowthower,</u> 389 N.J. Super. 377 (App. Div. 2007)	35, 36
<u>Hodges v. Sasil Corp.,</u> 189 N.J. 210 (2007)	22
<u>Kramer v. Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 45 N.J. 268 (1965)	35
<u>Lang v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 160 N.J. 41 (1999)	22, 24
<u>Medici v. BRP Co.,</u> 107 N.J. 1 (1987). Pa268-Pa269	14, 15

N.Y. SMSA v. Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Weehawken,
 370 N.J. Super. 319 (App. Div. 2004)23, 30

O’Donnell v. Koch,
 197 N.J. Super 134 (App. Div. 1984)24

Price v. Himeji, LLC,
 214 N.J. 263 (2013)26, 31, 32, 35, 36

Puleio v. Bd of Adj.,
 375 N.J. Super. 613 (App. Div.) certif. den. 184 N.J. 212 (2005)24, 35

Smart SMR of N.Y., Inc. v. Borough of Fair Lawn Bd. of Adjustment,
 152 N.J. (1998)25

Ten Sary Dom P’ship v. Mauro,
 216 N.J. 16 (2013)22

TSI East Brunswick v. Twp. of East Brunswick Bd. of Adj.,
 215 N.J. 26 (2013)35, 36, 37, 39, 41

Yahnel v. Board of Adjustment of Jamesburg,
 79 N.J. Super. 509 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 41 N.J. 116 (1963)26

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2.....26

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(i)29

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(a)28

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(c)29

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(e)15

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(e)(g).....28

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.....19, 20, 31

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(1)25, 26

Other Authorities

Code, §240-6.5I(1)(a)25

Code, §240-6.5I(1)(a) and (b), and §240-6.5G(1)(e).....25

N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.3(b)(1).....28

Ordinance No. 19-02.....5, 6, 9
